



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 835/2010**

DAYA NAND CHANDELA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. O.P. Jatav, Mr. Akash Jatav, Mr. Varun Jain and Mr. M.K. Gahlaut, Advocates (through VC).

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for the State with Ms. Surbhi Aggarwal, Mr. Priyanshu Gupta, Mr. Kamlesh Vikrant Singh Nagar, Advocates and with SI Mangal Ram, P.S. Tilak Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

03.05.2024

CRL.M.A. 13518/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 746/2024

3. The instant application under Section 389(1) read with Section 482 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been filed on behalf of petitioner seeking suspension of the order of conviction dated 04.06.2010 passed by learned Special Judge, NDPS, Rohini Court, Delhi in SC No. 181/2006.



4. Issue notice. Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of State and seeks time to file Status Report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 08.05.2024.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MAY 3, 2024/zp

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any